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United States

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

yQuarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the Quarterly Period Ended September 30, 2014
or

Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the Transition Period From to

Commission File Number: 1-12235

TRIUMPH GROUP, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 51-0347963

(State. or cher jurisdiction of incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

899 Cassatt Road, Suite 210, Berwyn, PA 19312

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(610) 251-1000
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes S No £

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and has posted on its corporate website, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes
S No£

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or

a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer”, and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b 2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one)

Large accelerated filer y Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer - Smaller reporting company
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(Do not check if a smaller reporting
company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act) Yes
£No S

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

Common Stock, par value $0.001 per share, 50,787,068 shares outstanding as of October 31, 2014.
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Part I. Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements.

Triumph Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade and other receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $7,065 and
$6,535

Inventories, net of unliquidated progress payments of $167,008 and $165,019
Rotable assets

Deferred income taxes

Prepaid and other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Other, net

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, less current portion

Accrued pension and other postretirement benefits, noncurrent

Deferred income taxes, noncurrent

Other noncurrent liabilities

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 52,460,920 and
52,459,020 shares issued; 50,787,068 and 52,159,020 shares outstanding
Capital in excess of par value

Treasury stock, at cost, 1,673,852 and 300,000 shares

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Retained earnings

Total stockholders’ equity

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

1

September 30,
2014
(unaudited)

$33,366
518,958

1,234,692
43,514
48,919
22,881
1,902,330
963,604
1,932,491
967,886
49,280
$5,815,591

$39,595
342,002
285,217
666,814
1,516,890
424,087
444,357
409,762

51

850,677
(112,152
(32,114
1,647,219
2,353,681
$5,815,591

)

March 31,
2014

$28,998
517,304

1,111,767
41,666
57,308
24,897
1,781,940
931,430
1,791,891
978,171
69,954
$5,553,386

$49,575
317,334
273,290
640,199
1,500,808
508,524
385,188
234,756

52

866,281
(19,134
(18,908
1,455,620
2,283,911
$5,553,386




Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

Triumph Group, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Net sales

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

Selling, general and administrative

Depreciation and amortization

Relocation costs

Gain on legal settlement, net of expenses

Operating income

Interest expense and other

Income before income taxes

Income tax expense

Net income

Earnings per share—basic:

Weighted-average common shares outstanding—basic
Earnings per share—diluted:

Weighted-average common shares outstanding—diluted

Dividends declared and paid per common share

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

2

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2014 2013
$994,123 $967,345
771,445 771,318
68,770 63,583
39,014 38,244
196 1,229
879,425 874,374
114,698 92,971
15,386 20,321
99,312 72,650
31,866 23,134
$67,446 $49,516
$1.32 $0.96
51,015 51,807
$1.32 $0.94
51,169 52,820
$0.04 $0.04

Six Months Ended
September 30,

2014 2013
$1,891,028 $1,911,028
1,456,262 1,467,789
134,479 130,300
76,565 76,178
3,193 2,444
(134,693 ) —
1,535,806 1,676,711
355,222 234,317
57,746 40,031
297,476 194,286
101,786 65,727
$195,690 $128,559
$3.81 $2.51
51,351 51,311
$3.79 $2.43
51,627 52,813
$0.08 $0.08
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Triumph Group, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

Net income

Other comprehensive (loss) income:

Foreign currency translation adjustment

Defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement benefits:
Reclassifications from accumulated other comprehensive income
- (gains) losses, net of tax expense (benefits):

Amortization of net loss, net of taxes of $0 and ($1,700) for the
three months ended and $0 and ($3,400) for the six months
ended, respectively

Recognized prior service credits, net of taxes of $921 and $1,056
for the three months ended and $1,842 and $2,113 for the six
months ended, respectively

Total defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement
benefits, net of taxes

Cash flow hedges:

Unrealized gain (loss) arising during period, net of tax of ($685)
and $0 for the three months ended and $220 and $140 for the six
months ended, respectively

Reclassification of (gain) loss included in net earnings, net of tax
of $9 and $29 for the three months ended and $29 and $20 for
the six months ended, respectively

Net unrealized gain (loss) cash flow hedges, net of tax

Total other comprehensive (loss) income

Total comprehensive income
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

3

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2014 2013
$67,446 $49.516
(16,827 3,279
— 2,831
(1,533 (1,759
(1,533 1,072
906 —

31 (51

875 (51
(17,485 4,300
$49,961 $53,816

Six Months Ended
September 30,

2014 2013
$195,600 $128,559
(9,623 ) 2,770

— 5,662
(3,066 ) (3,518
(3,066 ) 2,144
(451 ) (235

(66 ) (36

(517 ) (271
(13,206 ) 4,643
$182,484  $133,202
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Triumph Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended September 30,

2014 2013
Operating Activities
Net income $195,690 $128,559
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 76,565 76,178
Amortization of acquired contract liabilities (23,832 ) (20,115 )
Accretion of debt discount 1,577 292
Other amortization included in interest expense 6,255 2,143
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable (55 ) 1,239
Provision for deferred income taxes 100,307 63,710
Employee stock-based compensation 2,056 2,263
Changes in assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of acquisitions and
dispositions of businesses:
Trade and other receivables 57,938 16,204
Rotable assets (1,848 ) (3,319 )
Inventories (80,273 ) (87,371 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,405 4,547
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 11,231 (66,181 )
Accrued pension and other postretirement benefits (90,071 ) (70,040 )
Other (530 ) (4,487 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 258,415 43,622
Investing Activities
Capital expenditures (59,074 ) (119,265 )
Reimbursements of capital expenditures 553 5,037
Proceeds from sale of assets 1,192 11,713
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (73,901 ) (31,329 )
Net cash used in investing activities (131,230 ) (133,844 )
Financing Activities
Net increase in revolving credit facility 68,421



