TRIUMPH GROUP INC Form 10-Q November 03, 2014 <u>Table of Contents</u>

United States Securities and Exchange Commission Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

ýQuarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended September 30, 2014

or

" Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the Transition Period From \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_

Commission File Number: 1-12235

TRIUMPH GROUP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)	
Delaware	51-0347963
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
899 Cassatt Road, Suite 210, Berwyn, PA	19312
(Address of principal executive offices)	(Zip Code)

(610) 251-1000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes S No  $\pounds$ 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and has posted on its corporate website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes S No £

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer", and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b 2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one)

Large accelerated filer	ý	Accelerated filer	
Non-accelerated filer		Smaller reporting company	

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act) Yes  $\pm$  No S

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share, 50,787,068 shares outstanding as of October 31, 2014.

# TRIUMPH GROUP, INC. INDEX

INDEX		Page Number		
Part I. Financial Information		i uge i tumber		
<u>Item 1.</u>	Financial Statements (Unaudited)			
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at September 30, 2014 and March 31, 2014	1		
	Condensed <u>Consolidated Statements of Income</u> <u>Three</u> and six months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013	2		
	Condensed <u>Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income</u> <u>Three</u> and six months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013	<u>3</u>		
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of CashFlowsSix months endedSeptember 30, 2014 and 2013	<u>4</u>		
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014	<u>5</u>		
<u>Item 2.</u>	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>36</u>		
<u>Item 3.</u>	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>52</u>		
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	<u>52</u>		
Part II. Other Information				
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	<u>54</u>		
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>54</u>		
<u>Item 6.</u>	Exhibits	<u>54</u>		
<u>Signature</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>55</u>		

Part I. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Triumph Group, Inc. Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)	September 30,	March 31,	
	2014	2014	
	(unaudited)	2014	
ASSETS	(unuulied)		
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$33,366	\$28,998	
Trade and other receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$7,065 and \$6,535	518,958	517,304	
Inventories, net of unliquidated progress payments of \$167,008 and \$165,019	1,234,692	1,111,767	
Rotable assets	43,514	41,666	
Deferred income taxes	48,919	57,308	
Prepaid and other current assets	22,881	24,897	
Total current assets	1,902,330	1,781,940	
Property and equipment, net	963,604	931,430	
Goodwill	1,932,491	1,791,891	
Intangible assets, net	967,886	978,171	
Other, net	49,280	69,954	
Total assets	\$5,815,591	\$5,553,386	
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Current portion of long-term debt	\$39,595	\$49,575	
Accounts payable	342,002	317,334	
Accrued expenses	285,217	273,290	
Total current liabilities	666,814	640,199	
Long-term debt, less current portion	1,516,890	1,500,808	
Accrued pension and other postretirement benefits, noncurrent	424,087	508,524	
Deferred income taxes, noncurrent	444,357	385,188	
Other noncurrent liabilities	409,762	234,756	
Stockholders' equity:			
Common stock, \$.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 52,460,920 and 52,459,020 shares issued; 50,787,068 and 52,159,020 shares outstanding	51	52	
Capital in excess of par value	850,677	866,281	
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,673,852 and 300,000 shares	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(19,134	
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(18,908	
Retained earnings	1,647,219	1,455,620	,
Total stockholders' equity	2,353,681	2,283,911	
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$5,815,591	\$5,553,386	
rour nuomitos una stockilolaolo equity	ψυ,010,071	$\psi_{2}, 223, 200$	

#### SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

))

#### Triumph Group, Inc. Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Six Months I September 3	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Net sales	\$994,123	\$967,345	\$1,891,028	\$1,911,028
Operating costs and expenses:				
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)	771,445	771,318	1,456,262	1,467,789
Selling, general and administrative	68,770	63,583	134,479	130,300
Depreciation and amortization	39,014	38,244	76,565	76,178
Relocation costs	196	1,229	3,193	2,444
Gain on legal settlement, net of expenses			(134,693)	
	879,425	874,374	1,535,806	1,676,711
Operating income	114,698	92,971	355,222	234,317
Interest expense and other	15,386	20,321	57,746	40,031
Income before income taxes	99,312	72,650	297,476	194,286
Income tax expense	31,866	23,134	101,786	65,727
Net income	\$67,446	\$49,516	\$195,690	\$128,559
Earnings per share—basic:	\$1.32	\$0.96	\$3.81	\$2.51
Weighted-average common shares outstanding-basic	51,015	51,807	51,351	51,311
Earnings per share—diluted:	\$1.32	\$0.94	\$3.79	\$2.43
Weighted-average common shares outstanding-diluted	51,169	52,820	51,627	52,813
Dividends declared and paid per common share	\$0.04	\$0.04	\$0.08	\$0.08

#### SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

Triumph Group, Inc. Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (dollars in thousands) (unaudited)

	Three Mo Septembe 2014				Six Month Septembe 2014			
Net income	\$67,446		\$49,516		\$195,690		\$128,559	
Other comprehensive (loss) income:								
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(16,827	)	3,279		(9,623	)	2,770	
Defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement benefits:			,				,	
Reclassifications from accumulated other comprehensive income								
- (gains) losses, net of tax expense (benefits):								
Amortization of net loss, net of taxes of \$0 and (\$1,700) for the								
three months ended and \$0 and (\$3,400) for the six months			2,831				5,662	
ended, respectively			)				- )	
Recognized prior service credits, net of taxes of \$921 and \$1,056								
for the three months ended and \$1,842 and \$2,113 for the six	(1,533	)	(1,759	)	(3,066	)	(3,518	)
months ended, respectively								/
Total defined benefit pension plans and other postretirement	(1.500		1 0 7 9		0.000		0.1.1.1	
benefits, net of taxes	(1,533	)	1,072		(3,066	)	2,144	
Cash flow hedges:								
Unrealized gain (loss) arising during period, net of tax of (\$685)								
and \$0 for the three months ended and \$220 and \$140 for the six	906				(451	)	(235	)
months ended, respectively					<b>`</b>		× ·	/
Reclassification of (gain) loss included in net earnings, net of tax								
of \$9 and \$29 for the three months ended and \$29 and \$20 for	(31	)	(51	)	(66	)	(36	)
the six months ended, respectively	× ·		× ·		<b>`</b>		Ϋ́,	/
Net unrealized gain (loss) cash flow hedges, net of tax	875		(51	)	(517	)	(271	)
Total other comprehensive (loss) income	(17,485	)	4,300	,	(13,206	)		,
		,	,			,	·	
Total comprehensive income	\$49,961		\$53,816		\$182,484		\$133,202	
-								
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.								

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

3

Triumph Group, Inc.	
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	
(dollars in thousands)	
(unaudited)	

(unaudited) Six Months Ended Septem 2014 2013		ed September 30, 2013	
Operating Activities			
Net income	\$195,690	\$128,559	
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activitie			
Depreciation and amortization	76,565	76,178	
Amortization of acquired contract liabilities	(23,832	) (20,115	)
Accretion of debt discount	1,577	292	
Other amortization included in interest expense	6,255	2,143	
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable	(55	) 1,239	
Provision for deferred income taxes	100,307	63,710	
Employee stock-based compensation	2,056	2,263	
Changes in assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of acquisitions and			
dispositions of businesses:			
Trade and other receivables	57,938	16,204	
Rotable assets	(1,848	) (3,319	)
Inventories	(80,273	) (87,371	)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	3,405	4,547	
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities	11,231	(66,181	)
Accrued pension and other postretirement benefits	(90,071	) (70,040	)
Other	(530	) (4,487	)
Net cash provided by operating activities	258,415	43,622	
Investing Activities			
Capital expenditures	(59,074	) (119,265	)
Reimbursements of capital expenditures	553	5,037	
Proceeds from sale of assets	1,192	11,713	
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired	(73,901	) (31,329	)
Net cash used in investing activities	(131,230	) (133,844	)
Financing Activities			,
Net increase in revolving credit facility	68,421		